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,  Sub-Inspector of Rajbir Singh
No.D/11
S/o Sh. Waiir Singh
r/o BB-70B (Purvi)
3halimar Eagh

.  oelhi. — Applicant
(By Advocate; Ms. Jasvinder Kaur)

Vs -

1. Joint Commissioner of Police
Northern Range, Delhi
Police Head Quarters

I.P.Estate

New Delhi.

7  Deputy Commissioner of Police
o  Central Distt. Delhi

Police Head Quarters

I .P..Estate

New Delhi. - - - Respondents
(By Advocate; Ms. Sumedha Sharma)

o_.R.D.XJi

By Shanker Raju, Member (J):

Applicant, a Sub-Inspector in Delhi Police,

impugns an order of maj<jr p'Snalty awarded by uiu;:

disciplinary authority by an order dated 21.8.1993

which was affirmed by the Joint Commissioner of Police

by an order passed on 24.2.2000. The applicant on the

basis of an enguiry conducted by ACP on the complaint

one Smt. Rajni Verma and Smt. Santosh Verma, found

the involvement of the applicant and thereafter a

departmental enquiry wias ordered against, him for the

following misconduct;

o

"It is alleged against your, S.I.Rajbir Singh,
No.D-11 that an enquiry was got conducted by ACP/CP
Cell/C into the complaint filed by Smt. Rajni Verma
and Smt. Santosh Verma r/o Dolwallan, Dehradun (UP),
wihich revealed that a case vide FIR No..l08/9o u/s
406/498-A IPC was registered at Police Station/Nabi
Karim. On the complaint of Smt. Rajni Verma and on
the recommendation of Nanak Pura Woman Cell, Mohinder
Singh (husband of Rajni Verma) his sister & Mother\u
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were the accusers in the above said case. On
.12.3.1998, thci mother « sister of Mohinder Singh were
arrested and produced in the court on 13.3.1998.

On 13.3.98, Sub-Inspector Rajbir Singh,
No.D-11, who was posted at P.S.Nabi Karim visited Tis
l-lazari Court, Delhi alongwith the brother of Mohinder
Singh to stand surity for the bail of the accuseds of
the case. In the court, SI Rajbir Singh, No.D-11
threatned to the complainants with dire ' consequences
and forced them to withdraw the case, failing which he
threatned to implicate them in some false case, which
shows that S.I. Rajbir Singh, No.D-11 is totally
mixed up with the accused party of case FIR No.108/98
u/s 406/498-A IPC, P.S.Nabi Karim.

The above act on the part of S.I.Rajbir Singh,
No.D-11 amounts to grave misconduct, negligence
mis--use of official power and dereliction in the
d.ischarge of his official duticis, which renders you
liable to be dea 11. wi.thi departmenta 1 ly uner th&
provisions of Delhi Police (Punishment. §. Appeal)
Rules, 1980."

2. E n q u i r y 0 f f i c e r t h r o ugh his f i n d i ri g s d a t. e d

16.7.1998 held the applicant guilty of misbehaviour

and threatening . Smt. Santosh and Smt. Rajni on

13.3.1993 at Tis Nazari Court as well as abusing and

threatening Smt.. Santosh at Dharrnasala of Haridwara,

UP. The finding has been agreed upon by the

disciplinary authority and taking into consideration

the charge of threatening and misbehaviour at Maridwar

by the applicant, a major penalty of withholding of

O  ■f'ive increments for five years with cumulative effect
has been imposed which was upheld in appeal.

3. Though, the applicant has taken several

I'::;gal pl«asi t.o assail t.he impugned orders but, at the

outset, by referring to Rule 16 (IX) of the Delhi

Police (Punishment & Appeal) Rules, 1980 contended

that the charge levelled against him both in summary
'...' I 0.1.1.legation as wiell as :in the charge framed was

threatening. Smt. Santosh as well as Smt Rajni at
Tis Ha.zari Court but the Enquiry Officer has also

proved the charge of threatening and abusing the
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complainant at Dharmasala, llaridwar, UP which has boen

relied upon by the discipiinary^authority to award a

i'l'iajor punishment- Whereas the aforesaid charge was

not. incorporated in the charcje framed and ayainst.

V'.ihich the applicant has not. been accorded an

oppiortunity to d€:ny as wssll as a to defend ayai^l£it

whlch, as mandated under Rule .l.o(IX) of the Rules

ibid. In this v'iciW of the; matti'sr, it is s>t.at.ed that

thsi applicant, has:, bieen punished on extrameous charge'

without an opportunity to rebut th.s same. Which isi iii

violation of principles of natural justice and

c' o c t. r 1 n e o f t a i r p 1 a y _

4. On the o t. h6 T" han d, fc he respon den fcs i n

their reply, rebutting the contentions of the

a p p 11 c a n t s t. a t. e d t. i'l a t. t h s; a p p 1 i c a n t li a s b e,e n r i g h 11 y

held guilty of ths; charge and enguiry has be. en

proceeded with in accordance with the rules and there

i s s o iTi e e v i d S; n c e a g a i n & t. t ii e a p p 1 i c a n t i n t h e e n g u i r y,

the Court ha.s nci jurisdiction to rs: - apprise the

cividence in judicial review. It is also stated that

due to the serious misconduct, the applicant, has been

rightly punished after according him an opportunity at

every stage to defend.

.! j. W e h a V e c a r e f u 11 y c o n s i d e r e d t. !'i e i" i v a 1.

contentions of the parties. From the pisrusal of the

summary of allegations as well as the charge framed

a g a i ri s t. t. h & a p p 1 i c; a fi t., w e Cj o i'i o t. f i n. d a n y a 11 e g a't i o n

1 e V e 11 e d a g a i n s t hi i ro o r- c h a r g S: f r a ni e d p e r t a i n i n g t o

abuss: and threat extended to Smt. Santosih Verma at

0 h a 1" m a -s a 1 a, I- -I a r i d w a r., UP. T h s; a f o r s: s a i d c I'i a r* g e h a s

been proved against the applicant, by the Enguiry
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Officer. The disciplinary authority while imposing a

major punishment has also taken into consideration.

To -award a major punishment, as provided under Rule

16 (IX) ibid in such an eve-ntual ity when enguiiy

establishes charge different from those originally

framed, the engui ry officer has to recoi o f iiKjiiig& ou

such charge only after the accused officer has

admitted the facts constituting them or he has been

affordd an opportunity to defend against it. Nowhere

from the record it is established that the; applicant-

has been given an opp'ortunity to rebut such chai ge '-m

the same was put to him and against which the

app 1 i cant. has been af forded a reasonab 1 e oppor-1un 11y.

This, to our mind, is contrary to the Rule 16(IX) ibid

and the applicant has been held guilty and punished on

a  charge which has not been put to him and against

which he has been denied a reasonable opportunity to

defend. " This cannot be countenanced as the procedure

adopted is contrary to the principles of natural

j u s t i c e a n d f a i r p 1 a y, t. li e a "p p 1 i c a n t h a s b a en

prejudiced by such an action of the respond'snts The

1 m p u g n e d O' r d e r s p ass e d a r* e n o t 1 g ti 11 y u s t a i 11 ti o 1 .

6. In the resu 1 f;, t.he OA is par11 y a 11 owe.d.

Impugned order of punishment as well as t.h>a appellate

ordevs are guashed and set-aside. Nowciver, this would

n o t p rec 1 u de t he r-espon den t.s f' rom r-oceed i rt gs i u i't he t ■

against the ap^)licant in accordance with tlie i ules arid

t h e 1 a i cj o w n p r o c e d u r e a n d hi a v i n g r e g a r d t o t h e

o b s e T" V a t i o n s t(i a d e a b o v e.. N o c o s t. s ~

(SHANKER RAJU) (H.P.3INGHJ
MEMBERCJ) MEMBER(A)


